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I. STATEMENT 

1. The issuance of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 28292 (CPAN) commenced this proceeding.  The CPAN alleges that, on August 20, 2003, Mohamed Amrich, doing business as V S P Limousine (Respondent or Mr. Amrich), failed to operate on a prearranged charter basis, in violation of § 40-16-102.5, C.R.S.  The CPAN alleges only this one violation.  Staff of the Commission (Staff) seeks a civil penalty in the amount of $1,100, which is the maximum civil penalty for this type of violation.  See § 40-16-102.5, C.R.S; Emergency Rules, Regulations, and Civil Penalties Governing Motor Vehicle Carriers Exempt from Regulation as Public Utilities, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-33-11.1.  

2. On October 7, 2003, the Commission issued its Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing establishing a hearing date of November 17, 2003, at 9:00 a.m., in this docket.  

3. At the assigned place and time the undersigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) called the matter for hearing.  Mr. John Opeka, a Compliance Officer with the Commission, appeared and testified on behalf of Staff.  Mr. Amrich appeared and testified on behalf of Respondent.  During the course of the hearing, Hearing Exhibits No. 1 through and including No. 4 were identified and admitted into evidence.  

4. At the conclusion of the hearing, the evidentiary record was closed.  The ALJ took the matter under advisement.  

In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the undersigned ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and hearing exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.  

II. findings of fact, discussion, and conclusions  

5. The CPAN in this proceeding alleges one violation of § 40-16-102.5, C.R.S.  The violation is alleged to have occurred on August 20, 2003.  Mohamed Amrich, doing business as V S P Limousine, is the Respondent.  

6. Respondent does not dispute the Commission’s jurisdiction, and the facts establish the Commission’s jurisdiction.  The Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this case and personal jurisdiction over Respondent in this proceeding.  

7. Section 40-16-102.5, C.R.S., as pertinent here, states that luxury limousine service
 shall be provided only on a prearranged basis.  In the context of this type of transportation service, prearranged basis means “the transportation has been arranged or reserved by mail, telephone, telefacsimile, or computer before the carrier begins to render the transportation service or any service ancillary to the transportation, such as loading of baggage.”  Section 40-16-102(6.3), C.R.S.  

The evidence establishes, and the ALJ finds, the following facts, none of which is disputed except as noted:  

a. Respondent has a Commission-issued Certificate of Registration as a Luxury Limousine Carrier by Motor Vehicle.  

b. On August 20, 2003, Respondent provided transportation by luxury limousine to a group of passengers.  The transportation originated at the Denver Marriott and another hotel
 and terminated at the Denver International Airport (DIA).  Respondent provided the luxury limousine service pursuant to its own registration.  

c. Staff received a complaint from Accent Limousine Services (Accent) concerning Respondent’s transporting the passengers to DIA on August 20, 2003.  This complaint began the investigation which led to issuance of the CPAN.  

d. As related by Staff witness Opeka, Accent informed him that Accent had received a complaint from a woman who was one of the passengers taken to DIA.  The passenger said that Respondent had taken the group to DIA by misrepresenting himself to that passenger as being from Accent and that, as a result of the misrepresentation, the passengers were taken to DIA and charged for the transportation by both Accent and Respondent.
  See Hearing Exhibit No. 1 (an e-mail, dated August 27, 2003, from the passenger to Compliance Officer Opeka).  

e. Mr. Amrich was the driver of the limousine on August 20, 2003.  

f. Mr. Amrich is not a native speaker of English.  

g. On August 20, 2003, Respondent had a charter to pick up a woman at 707 Seventeenth Street in Denver, Colorado, and to transport her to DIA.  The Seventeenth Street location is next to the Marriott Hotel in downtown Denver.  

h. Mr. Amrich’s chartering party was an employee of, or someone associated with, Xcel Energy (Xcel).  The prearrangement was done by telephone.  Mr. Amrich testified that he obtained the time, the originating location, and the terminating location for the transportation.  He was unable to obtain the name or telephone number of the chartering party, however, because she contacted him using her cellular telephone and the transmission ended abruptly.  Aside from the reference to Xcel and the location of the pick-up, Mr. Amrich had no means of identifying the chartering party and no means of contacting her.  

i. Mr. Amrich recorded the information (i.e., location, time, reference to Xcel) in the book in which he records his prearrangement information.  See Hearing Exhibit No. 4 (page for August 20, 2003).  Mr. Amrich did not explain all the references and notes on that Hearing Exhibit.  

j. The arranged time for Mr. Amrich to provide service was approximately 2:30 p.m.  By habit and custom, Mr. Amrich arrives early at a requested location.  He arrived at the requested location between 2 and 2:30 p.m.  When he arrived to pick up the chartering party, Mr. Amrich saw a woman standing near 707 Seventeenth Street.
  The woman had luggage with her or near her.  

k. Mr. Amrich and the woman had a brief conversation consisting of three or four sentences.  Mr. Amrich asked if the woman was going to DIA; she replied that she was.  The woman asked if Mr. Amrich was from “Accent.”  Mr. Amrich understood her to say “Xcel” and replied that he was.  On the basis of this exchange, the woman entered Mr. Amrich’s limousine.  They went to another hotel to pick up two more passengers and then proceeded to DIA.  

l. At DIA the fact that this was not the correct chartering party was discovered when Mr. Amrich requested payment for the transportation service he has provided.  

m. Staff testified that, during all inspections, Mr. Amrich has had the necessary paperwork in order and that Mr. Amrich has been in compliance with the statute and applicable Commission rules in the past.  This is the first complaint received about Respondent.  

Based on the foregoing facts, the ALJ concludes:  On August 20, 2003, Respondent operated as a luxury limousine service.  On that date, Respondent had a prearrangement to provide luxury limousine service from 707 Seventeenth Street in Denver to DIA.  Respondent reasonably, although mistakenly, believed that the individuals he transported 

were the party with which he had that prearrangement.  Despite Respondent’s reasonable belief, however, the party transported was not the party with which Mr. Amrich had a prearrangement.  As pertinent here, § 40-16-102.5, C.R.S., states that luxury limousine service can be provided only on a prearrangement basis.  Respondent violated that statutory provision on August 20, 2003, when he provided luxury limousine service to DIA on other than a prearranged basis.  

Having found that Respondent violated the statute, it remains to determine the amount of the civil penalty which should be assessed for this violation.  The ALJ determines that $75 is the appropriate civil penalty amount in this case.  In making this determination, the ALJ considered the Staff testimony that, other than the incident underlying this proceeding, Respondent has been in compliance at all times known to Staff.  In addition, the violation was the result of a misunderstanding between Respondent and the passenger.
  The likelihood that such a misunderstanding occurred is shown by the lack of information about the chartering party, by the location of the pick-up (i.e., on the street in front of an office building located next door to the Marriott Hotel), and by Mr. Amrich’s not being a native speaker of English.  There was no evidence that the luxury limousine service was provided as a result of misrepresentation or other deliberate action by Respondent.
  Further, the violation did not result in harm to the passengers, who, it appears, paid only for the service rendered by Respondent and who received the service for which they paid (i.e., luxury limousine service to DIA).  Moreover, while there may have been harm to competition, to Accent, or to the public in some general sense,
 the ALJ could not quantify such generalized harm.  Finally, the amount of the civil penalty appears to be more than the fare for the August 20, 2003, transportation.  For these principal reasons, the ALJ determines that a civil penalty in the amount of $75 should be assessed for this violation.  

8. Respondent is advised that the finding of violation in this proceeding may subject Respondent to assessment of increased civil penalties, or to other sanctions, if Respondent violates § 40-16-102.5, C.R.S., in the future.  See, e.g., Rule 4 CCR 723-33-11.  

9. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

III. ORDER 

A. The Commission Orders That: 

1. Mohamed Amrich, doing business as V S P Limousine, failed to operate on a prearranged charter basis, in violation of § 40-16-102.5, C.R.S., on August 20, 2003.  

2. A civil penalty is assessed against Mohamed Amrich, doing business as V S P Limousine, in the amount of $75.  

Mohamed Amrich, doing business as V S P Limousine, shall pay the assessed civil penalty of $75 to the Commission in one payment and within ten days of the date on which this Recommended Decision becomes effective.  

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.    

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.  

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.  

5. If exceptions to this Recommended Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  
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�  Section 40-16-101(3.3), C.R.S., defines “luxury limousine service” as “a specialized, luxurious transportation service provided on a prearranged, charter basis.”  


�  Although they entered the limousine at two different locations, this was a group of related persons within the meaning of § 40-16-101(1.2), C.R.S.  


�  It appears that Accent refunded the monies paid to it by the passengers.  


�  Her exact location is not clear from the record.  It appears, however, that she was standing on Seventeenth Street.  


�  Respondent should take steps (e.g., securing the name and telephone number of the chartering party or, perhaps, holding signs which contain identifying information) to assure that such misunderstandings do not occur in the future.  


�  Hearing Exhibit No. 1 is the written complaint received by Staff.  The complainant is the woman passenger who was transported to DIA on August 20, 2003.  Hearing Exhibit No. 1 states, in relevant part:  “The end result was our company paid $40 to [Respondent] and $70 to Accent, all due to the dishonesty and misrepresentation of the driver.”  The complainant did not testify.  As a result, the ALJ did not have the opportunity to assess her credibility with respect to her statement of opinion about dishonesty and misrepresentation.  In addition, the statement that the company paid twice is inconsistent with other testimony received.  The ALJ, therefore, gave little to no weight to the quoted statement in arriving at the decision here.  Staff presented no other evidence on this point.  


�  While there may have been harm to the competitor Accent, any evidence concerning such harm is found in Hearing Exhibit No. 1.  For the reasons discussed in note 6, the ALJ gave little weight to this evidence.  In addition, Accent is apparently a local company and could have provided testimony concerning the harm to it.  Staff did not provide evidence (either oral or written) on this point from Accent.  Finally, it is possible that this violation may have resulted in harm to competition in the luxury limousine service sector.  There was no evidence presented on this point.  Thus, in determining the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed, the ALJ did not consider harm to Accent or to competition other than as a general consideration (i.e., as part of the overall harm to the general public from Respondent’s failure to comply with the statute).   
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